
CITY OF PINE LAKE 

PUBLIC HEARING AGENDA   

August 30, 2022, 6:30 PM  

Council Chambers 

459 Pine Drive, Pine Lake, GA 
 

 
Call to Order  
 
Public Hearing 
 
The purpose of the hearing is to solicit input on Variance Application requests submitted 
by representatives for 4617 Park Drive, Pine Lake, GA (Parcel 18 041 09 183) and to 
potentially render Council decision in the matter.  Applicants are seeking variance from 
R-1 Residential District development regulations relative to minimum lot frontage and 
minimum lot size, as result of proposed subdivision of the property. 
 
 
 
Adjournment 



TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

DATE: 

Applicant 

Location 

Zoning 

Variances 

City of Pine Lake, Georgia 

MEMORANDUM 

Mayor and Council 

ChaQuias Miller Thornton, City Administrator 

VARIANCES to allow the subdivision of 4617 Park Drive to create two building lots 

Wednesday, August 10, 2022 

Jason Zakocs 

4617 Park Drive (PIN 18-041-09-183) 

R-1, Single Family Residential District

Reduction in lot frontage from the required 60 feet to 49.95 feet and a reduction in lot 

area from the required 6,000 square feet to 4,720 square feet to create two residential 

building lots 

APPLICATION SUMMARY 

Mr. Jason Zakocs, General Partner at Azozeo LP, has applied for variances to reduce lot frontage and lot area that 

would allow the subdivision of a lot identified as 4617 Park Drive. This subdivision would create two residential 

building lots. Report of Administrative review, as presented by Mr. Bill Johnston (City Planner) has been 

submitted to Mayor and Council as of 07/06/2022. 

Tl MELINE FOR PROGRESSION OF APPLICATION

06/27 /2022-Application received by Administration Office 

07/01/2022 -Planning Review -Administrative Report of Findings submitted to Administration 

07/06/2022 - Presentation of Planning Review - Administrative Report of Findings to Council 

07/13/2022 -Subsequent Submittal of Applicant Response to Planning Review 

07/20/2022 -Presentation of Supplemental Planning Review -2nd Adm in Report of Findings 

07/26/2022 -Confirmation from Applicant -Scheduling of application for Council Review 

07/28/2022 - Presentation of Public Hearing Notice to the Local News Organ for Publishing on 08/04/2022 

Appendix A-Zoning, ARTICLE 12. -variances, Section 12-2 provides that "Variances shall be heard and 

determined by Mayor and Council utilizing the same notice procedures provided for zoning 
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amendments”.  ARTICLE 13.-AMENDMENTS, Section 13-4.-Public Notices provides that “A public hearing 

shall be held prior to the mayor and council making a zoning decision.  The City of Pine Lake shall publish 

in a newspaper of general circulation within the boundaries of Pine Lake a notice of the hearing…Such 

notice shall be published a minimum of 15 calendar days, but not more than 45 days, prior to the date of 

the hearing. 

08/04/2022 – Posting of Public Hearing Notice on the subject property 

08/30/2022 – Public Hearing to be held to Receive Public Comment on Application – 6:30pm  

Please do present to me any questions, comments, concerns regarding the information contained within this 
memorandum. 
 
Thank you, 
CMThornton 
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Application for Variance


PROPERTY ADDRESS: 4617 Park Dr.  Pine Lake, GA 30072 

Dear City Members,


My company is applying for a variance to subdivide the lot into two buildable lots.

This is in reference to  Municode Section 7-4D asking for the variance to change the 60 feet of 
frontage required per lot, be reduced to 49.95 feet frontage for each of these two lots, and the 
lot minimum of 6000 feet to approximately 5300 feet per lot.


Reasons to Grant Variance Request:


• This is one of a few premium lots in Pine Lake with beautiful lake and nature views.  


• Our design and price points will raise the bar for Pine Lake values.  


• Would be useful to have two families to take advantage of these lots.


• Make Pine Lake even more attractive to potential buyers of the other homes. 


• To set a price point benchmark for future development and remodel activity.  The 
Property Taxes collected on these homes will provide Pine Lake a beneficial impact in 
boosting City of Pine Lake revenue.


• Many homes in Dekalb County are built on 50’ wide residential lots. There are a number 
of lots within Pine Lake that have 50’ or less in frontage. Some of those properties are 
included in this application packet. 


Responses to Variance Application Bullet point Instructions:


1.  There are extraordinary or exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular property 
because of its size, shape or topography.  THIS IS ONE OF THE FEW LAKE VIEW LOTS IN 
THE AREA.  WE WANT TO MAXIMIZE THIS SPECIAL FEATURE.


2. Such conditions are unusual or peculiar to the particular piece of property involved.      
LAKE VIEW LOT.  UNUSUALLY GREAT VIEWS.


3. The strict application of the zoning ordinance would create an unnecessary hardship.      
NO UNNECESSARY HARDSHIP WOULD BE CREATED.


4. Relief, if granted would not cause substantial detriment to the public good, safety or 
welfare, or impair the purpose and intent of the Zoning Ordinances of the City of Pine Lake.  
THESE CONCERNS WILL BE SATISFIED.


5. Any proposed variance shall be granted upon additional findings that the requirements of 
the tree ordinance and stormwater ordinances are met.  THEY WILL BE MET.


Thank you in advance for your consideration.


Respectfully,

Azozeo LP, Jason Zakocs, General Partner

Cell : 404 852-8709

Email: zcreationz@mac.com













Control Number : 18104862

STATE OF GEORGIA 

 

Secretary of State 
Corporations Division 

313 West Tower 
2 Martin Luther King, Jr. Dr.
Atlanta, Georgia 30334-1530 

CERTIFICATE OF LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
 

I, Brian P. Kemp, the Secretary of State and the Corporation Commissioner of the State of Georgia, do 
hereby certify under the seal of my office that  
 

 Azozeo Limited Partnership 
a Domestic Limited Partnership

 

has been duly formed , as of the effective date 08/26/2018, by the filing of a certificate of limited 
partnership in the Office of the Secretary of State and by the paying of fees as provided by Title 14 of the 
Official Code of Georgia Annotated. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WITNESS my hand and official seal in the City of Atlanta 
and the State of Georgia on 08/31/2018.
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VARIANCE to minimum lot frontage and lot area 

4617 Park Drive 

Friday, 1 July 2022 

 

Section 12-3 Required findings for variances establishes the following criteria to be applied in rendering a decision 

as to the appropriateness of granting a variance. Each is found below along with an analysis of the impact of the 

proposed variances. Sec. 12-3 also establishes that “Variances may be granted only upon making all of the 

following findings, which shall apply within the property for which the subject variance request is being made.” 

A. There are extraordinary or exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular property because of its size, 

shape or topography. 

 

As shown in the snip of the zoning map below, the lot is not characterized by extraordinary or exceptional 

conditions pertaining to the particular property because of its size. The 4632 Park Drive lot, the 580 Park Drive 

lot, and the 579 Spruce are substantially larger than the subject property, a condition that renders subdivision of 

those lots more feasible. 

 

B. Such conditions are unusual or peculiar to the particular piece of property involved. 

Many lots in the vicinity are similar in size to the subject lot. These lots equally do not contain sufficient lot 

frontage or lot area to allow re-platting without need of a variance. In addition, the degree of deviation from the 

ordinance standard, 17 percent in the case of lot frontage and 21 percent in the case of lot area, is substantial. 

C. The strict application of the zoning ordinance would create an unnecessary hardship. 

The City of Pine Lake established a compact community with minimum lot sizes well below those of jurisdictions 

in the region. The City has established these lot sizes for the following purposes “For the purpose of promoting 

the health, safety, morals, convenience, order, and general welfare of the municipality; lessening congestion in 

the streets; securing safety from fire, panic and other dangers; providing adequate light and air. . .”  

The R-1 single family zoning district assigned to the 4617 Park Drive property is intended to achieve the following 

purposes “Protect and enhance the lake, streams, wetlands and parks; the bird sanctuary and wildlife diversity; 

and the entire natural environment; and Promote effective solutions for reducing energy and water consumption 

and improving the quality of storm water runoff. 

These purposes are consistent with lot sizes that allow for yards that “provide adequate light and air and protect 

the “quality of storm water runoff.” Given the compact nature of the lots and the desire to protect the lake, 

perhaps the greatest asset of the city, any hardship that may impact the applicant is not unnecessary. On the 

contrary, retaining the historic platting of the community to achieve these purposes is not unnecessary. 
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VARIANCE to minimum lot frontage and lot area 

4617 Park Drive 

Friday, 1 July 2022 

 

D. The hardship identified is concerned with the physical use of the property, not the financial condition of any 

person. 

No real hardship has been identified by the applicant. The property may be used as many other nearby properties 

of similar size are being used. Many other lots are similar in size to the subject lot. Accordingly, those lots are 

nonconforming. Nonconformance of other properties is not a justification for a variance. 

E. Specimen trees are located in such a manner on the subject property that the property cannot be practically 

developed without the removal or substantial destruction of such specimen trees but could be developed 

through variances that would protect the same trees. 

The reason for the variance does not appear to be the presence of specimen trees on the lot. 

F. Relief if granted would not cause substantial detriment to the public good, safety or welfare, or impair the 

purpose and intent of this zoning ordinance. 

As the lot is not of a size that would yield two lots consistent with the size of the majority of lots in the 

community, approval of the variance to lot frontage and lot area could cause substantial detriment to the public 

good, safety or welfare, or impair the purpose and intent of this zoning ordinance. Were every lot granted such 

variances, the established character of the community would be dramatically altered.  

Based on the findings associated with encroachment into the stream buffer, as evidenced on the Boundary and 

Topographic Survey, neither lot that would be created by granting of the variances could be developed without 

the granting of additional variances to the stream buffer standards. The stream buffer variances that would 

almost certainly have to be approved would render not one but two lots unbuildable in the absence of variances. 

This would effectively double the impact of encroachment into the stream buffer. This unintended consequence 

of the re-platting of this property would be that more impervious surface will be established on the property as 

each new lot will be allocated a lot coverage of impervious surface of 35 percent. Given the proximity of the lot to 

the lake, the impact of the subdivision could be all the more severe. 

 

RECOMMENDATION  

Based on the above findings, denial of the variance is appropriate. The property is not characterized by 

extraordinary or exceptional conditions. Any hardship to the applicant is offset by the gain to the public in terms 

of fulfillment of the purposes of the Ordinance. Approval of variances absent the requisite conditions 

characterizing the property can jeopardize the integrity of the Ordinance, particularly development standards 

related to life safety, neighborhood stability and property values. 
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VARIANCE to minimum lot frontage and lot area 

4617 Park Drive 

Friday, 1 July 2022 

 

 

 

Attachments: Snip of the Zoning Map 
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In response to Bill Johnston, Zoning Administrator’s MEMORANDUM dated July 1, 2022 

We’d like to thank Mr. Johnston’s input regarding our variance requests and we respect his remarks. The following is 

our responses to the Findings. 

Section 12-3 Item A. We feel that the value of the lot(s) is considerably higher due to it’s “lake view characteristic”. 

This lot is one of the most premium lot in Pine Lake which makes it exceptional and in higher demand than other 

available homes or lots.  

Section 12-3 Item B. It is our intent to secure a variance and the property has already been re-platted. There are two 

structures on the lot currently that will be the basis for the footprints. The 10’ in reduced frontage can be addressed 

through the design process. It is extremely important that our development fits within the scope of other homes in 

Pine Lake that sit on similar lots that we are referencing.  

Section 12-3 Item C. It is not our intent to create a hardship and we don’t feel that the homes we referenced with 

similar frontage create or created a hardship. Because the building pad that we intend to use we will not be 

encroaching on any of the lakes, streams, wetlands, parks, bird sanctuaries, wildlife as the back side of the lot has a 

steep drop that will not be incorporated into the design thus there is no impact. The grading of the lot will either be 

kept the same or graded to improve storm runoff. We intend to follow the guidelines provided by the City of Pine 

Lake to eliminate all of the concerns noted. Each home will have the ability to accommodate the vehicles without the 

need for any off street parking and the driveway construction will utilize gravel to allow storm water to be absorbed.   

Section 12-3 Item D. We agree that non-conformance is not a reason for a hardship. Our request is not rooted in a 

hardship but establishing higher values in Pine Lake and encouraging the current owners to improve their property. 

We don’t see any hardship to the community by the existing non-conforming smaller lots that we reference.  

Section 12-3 Item E. We have no intention of removing any trees. This is not an empty lot. The two existing detached 

structures have already been vetted for impact when they were built.  

Section 12-3 Item F. It is not apparent that the construction of homes on lots consistent with our request have had 

any detrimental impact on the community, nor do we feel that granting this variance will open the flood gates for 

others to re plat their lots. We feel that there would be a greater impact if property owners assembled lots to build 

oversized homes. This is a mature development that does not have the available empty lots to impact the direction 

the neighborhood takes going forward. We also feel that the existing home has a negative impact on the quality of 

life within the community and corresponding property values. The improvements on the lot currently do not impact 

the stream buffer so we are confused as to why the divided lots would impact the stream buffer which is 30 feet 

below the building pad. We did not submit plans for the redevelopment so there are no facts to support the 

encroachment claim. We are building for the view versus access to the lake.  

The current building is and has been for many years abandoned and the owner resided in the garage. We are 

removing this eyesore which has a profound safety, health, general welfare, fire, and danger impact.  

The size of the homes we are proposing will eliminate the possibility of multiple vehicles per home with a design 

focused on a homeowner who works from home.  

This is not a profit driven request for a variance as we are taking the risk to build with no guarantee of profit to us. 

The profit will be beneficial to Pine Lake in the amount of property taxes generated from the 2 new homes.  

The photos associated with the response don’t appear to be current. We’d be happy to walk the property with Mr. 

Johnston and any other members of the governing body of Pine Lake.  

 



4617 Park Drive 

Response to Applicant 

 

20 July 2022 
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4617 Park Drive 

Pine Lake 

 

This document provides the criteria for considering a variance and responses to the applicant’s 

representations which are numbered below. 

 

Section 12-3 Required findings for variances  

Variances may be granted only upon making all of the following findings, which shall apply within the 

property for which the subject variance request is being made. 

A. There are extraordinary or exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular property because of its 

size, shape or topography. 

B. Such conditions are unusual or peculiar to the particular piece of property involved.  

C. The strict application of the zoning ordinance would create an unnecessary hardship. 

D. The hardship identified is concerned with the physical use of the property, not the financial condition 

of any person. 

E. Specimen trees are located in such a manner on the subject property that the property cannot be 

practically developed without the removal or substantial destruction of such specimen trees but could 

be developed through variances that would protect the same trees. 

F. Relief if granted would not cause substantial detriment to the public good, safety or welfare, or impair 

the purpose and intent of this zoning ordinance. 

1. Section 12-3 Item A. We feel that the value of the lot(s) is considerably higher due to its “lake view 

characteristic”. This lot is one of the most premium lot in Pine Lake which makes it exceptional and in 

higher demand than other available homes or lots. 

The fact that the lot is exceptional has nothing to do with market demand; rather this characteristic 

actually refers to a lot that may be the exception compared to other lots. Only the size, shape or 

topography of the lot are relevant. There are no “extraordinary or exceptional conditions pertaining to 

the particular property because of its size, shape or topography” associated with this lot. 

2. Section 12-3 Item B. It is our intent to secure a variance and the property has already been re-platted. 

There are two structures on the lot currently that will be the basis for the footprints. The 10’ in reduced 

frontage can be addressed through the design process. It is extremely important that our development 

fits within the scope of other homes in Pine Lake that sit on similar lots that we are referencing. 

Nothing in the design process will compensate for the lot not complying with the minimum lot frontage 

following the proposed re-platting to create two lots, intended to provide an appropriate separation of 

dwellings on a lot. The lot has not been re-platted. 



4617 Park Drive 

Response to Applicant 
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3. Section 12-3 Item C. It is not our intent to create a hardship and we don’t feel that the homes we 

referenced with similar frontage create or created a hardship. Because the building pad that we intend 

to use we will not be encroaching on any of the lakes, streams, wetlands, parks, bird sanctuaries, wildlife 

as the back side of the lot has a steep drop that will not be incorporated into the design thus there is no 

impact. The grading of the lot will either be kept the same or graded to improve storm runoff. We 

intend to follow the guidelines provided by the City of Pine Lake to eliminate all of the concerns noted. 

Each home will have the ability to accommodate the vehicles without the need for any off street parking 

and the driveway construction will utilize gravel to allow storm water to be absorbed. 

The minimum lot frontage and lot area were established as Mayor and Council decided in establishing 

such minimum dimensions that these were appropriate and served to preserve the historic 

development pattern for Pine Lake. As many other lots adhering to these minimums have been 

developed, no hardship has apparently been attributed to these dimensions. The hardship has to do 

with whether a hardship in complying with the ordinance standards exists. Development of similar lots 

and even larger lots is evidence that no hardship has been caused to many other lot owners. The 

hardship on an individual owner, if any exists, is justified in terms of preserving and promoting the 

development pattern sought by the City.  

4. Section 12-3 Item D. We agree that non-conformance is not a reason for a hardship. Our request is 

not rooted in a hardship but establishing higher values in Pine Lake and encouraging the current owners 

to improve their property. We don’t see any hardship to the community by the existing non-conforming 

smaller lots that we reference. 

Higher property values, if such values in allowing smaller lots would result, are not a criterion to be 

considered in deciding a variance. The City established the lot frontage and area minimums to protect 

property values and limit density to a certain threshold. 

5. Section 12-3 Item E. We have no intention of removing any trees. This is not an empty lot. The two 

existing detached structures have already been vetted for impact when they were built. 

As no trees are proposed for removal, this criterion is not applicable in this instance. However, 

“variances may be granted only upon making all of the findings.” All of the remaining criteria are 

applicable. 

6. Section 12-3 Item F. It is not apparent that the construction of homes on lots consistent with our 

request have had any detrimental impact on the community, nor do we feel that granting this variance 

will open the flood gates for others to re plat their lots. We feel that there would be a greater impact if 

property owners assembled lots to build oversized homes. This is a mature development that does not 

have the available empty lots to impact the direction the neighborhood takes going forward. We also 

feel that the existing home has a negative impact on the quality of life within the community and 

corresponding property values. The improvements on the lot currently do not impact the stream buffer 

so we are confused as to why the divided lots would impact the stream buffer which is 30 feet below the 

building pad. We did not submit plans for the redevelopment so there are no facts to support the 

encroachment claim. We are building for the view versus access to the lake. 
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Mayor and Council adopted the minimum lot frontage and area as in their opinion; these minimums are 

protective of the historic platting and property values. Granting of variances in instances where the 

criteria are not met by extraordinary conditions could be used by other property owners, in other words 

by setting a precedent. In addition, the existence of nonconforming lots is not typically a justification for 

granting a variance. Such actions can challenge the very ordinance standards adopted to shape the 

community going forward. As to oversized homes being built on lot assemblages, the Ordinance 

contains limits on the maximum floor area designed to prevent just that occurrence. 

The “Boundary and Topographic Survey" does show encroachment into the 75-foot non-impervious 

buffer. 

 

The claim is not only about potential encroachment into the stream buffer, it is about that fact that 

more impervious surface could be created by having two principal dwellings on two lots that would be 

created by the proposed re-platting. 
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The remaining points raised by the applicant have nothing to do with the “size, shape or topography” of 

the lot. As variances run with the land and not the owner, such controls as the “size of the homes we are 

proposing will eliminate the possibility of multiple vehicles per home with a design focused on a 

homeowner who works from home” cited by the applicant may be meaningless in the event of future 

sale of the property. 

The Google Images in the report serve to place the lot in the context of a view to the lake and not the 

actual construction on the property. 





NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
   Mayor and Council of the City of Pine Lake 
will hold a public hearing on Tuesday, August 
30, 2022 at 6:30pm at 459 Pine Drive, Pine 
Lake, GA 30072. The purpose of the hearing 
is to solicit input on Variance Application 
requests submitted by representatives for 
4617 Park Drive, Pine Lake, GA (Parcel 18 
041 09 183) and to potentially render decision 
in the matter. Applicants are seeking variance 
from R-1 Residential District development 
regulations relative to minimum lot frontage 
and minimum lot size, as result of proposed 
subdivision of the property.
   
Interested parties are invited to attend and be 
heard.
   
Information pertaining to this request is 
available at Pine Lake City Hall, 425 Allgood 
Road, Stone Mountain, GA during regular 
business hours.
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